## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent		04/11/2006	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Skip's Cutting Inc.	
Street Address:	55 New Street	
City:	Ephrata	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	17522	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1956791	RAPIZZI'S
Registration Number:	1778388	BRIAZZI
Registration Number:	1973275	55 NEW STREET
Registration Number:	2022563	SHOCK SYSTEM
Registration Number:	2062011	STATE OF NATURE
Registration Number:	2034467	THREAD THERAPY
Registration Number:	2110038	CUTTERS CREEK
Registration Number:	1829866	TUMMY TALK
Serial Number:	74619527	HEARTWEAR
Serial Number:	74619528	CURIOSITEE'S
Serial Number:	74619529	CURIOSITEEZ
Serial Number:	74639765	CAPZ KIDS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**TRADEMARK REEL: 003292 FRAME: 0169** 

900046919

Fax Number: (866) 459 - 2899

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-783-2700

Email: carey.lening@federalresearch.com

Correspondent Name: CBC Companies dba Federal Research Address Line 1: 1023 Fifteenth Street, NW, Ste 401

Address Line 2: attn: Carey Lening

Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	356338
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carey Lening
Signature:	/cnl/
Date:	04/18/2006

Total Attachments: 6

source=356338#page1.tif

source=356338#page2.tif

source=356338#page3.tif

source=356338#page4.tif

source=356338#page5.tif

source=356338#page6.tif

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 003292 FRAME: 0170** 

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Skip's Cutting Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation ("Debtor"), granted a security interest in and lien upon certain trademarks and related rights to General Electric Capital Corporation, as agent (in such capacity, "Secured Party") as set forth in the Security Agreement, dated as of October 18, 1996, between Debtor and Secured Party, as further amended, restated or modified, including, without limitation, the Amended and Restated Security Agreement, dated as of March 26, 2002 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, an executed copy of the Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 22, 1996 at Reel 1527, Frame 0908:

WHEREAS, Debtor has requested that Secured Party release and reassign its interest in the trademarks more fully identified in Schedule A annexed hereto and made a part hereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

- 1. releases and reassigns to Debtor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement in the trademarks more fully identified in Schedule A annexed hereto and made a part hereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind;
- agrees that any power of attorney or similar rights granted by Debtor to Secured Party pursuant to or in connection with the Security Agreement is terminated;
- 3. authorizes and requests that the Patent and Trademark Office note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003292 FRAME: 0171

# SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

## **LIST OF TRADEMARKS**

<u>Trademark</u>	<u>Jurisdiction</u>	Registration/ Serial Number	Registration <u>Date</u>	Cancellation Date/Date of Abandonment
Rapizzi's	United States	1,956,791	2/13/96	11/16/2002
Briazzi	United States	1,778,388	6/22/93	3/27/2004
55 New Street	United States	1,973,275	5/07/96	2/8/2003
Shock System	United States	2,022,563	12/10/96	9/13/2003
State of Nature	United States	2,062,011	5/13/97	2/14/2004
Thread Therapy	United States	2,034,467	1/28/97	10/23/2003
Cutter's Creek	United States	2,110,038	10/28/97	7/31/2004
Tummy Talk	United States	1,829,866	4/05/94	1/8/2005
Heartwear	United States	74619527	None	2/28/1997
Curiositee's	United States	74619528	None	2/11/1999
Curiositeez	United States	74619529	None	8/22/1996
Capz Kids	United States	74639765	None	2/6/1997

660254v2 4

TRADEMARK REEL: 003292 FRAME: 0172 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer this <u>//</u> day of April, 2006.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL

CORPORATION, as Agent

Robert M. Brichacek
Duly Authorized Signatory

660254.2

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

OS Angeles) ss.:

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
)

On the day of March, 2006, before me personally came Robert M. Brichacek, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he is a Senior Vice President of GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION ("GECC") and that said instrument was duly authorized to be signed on behalf of GECC, and he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of GECC.

Notary Public

FAHIMEH ZOMORODIAN
Commission # 1480621
Notary Public - California
Los Angeles County
My Comm. Expires Apr 21, 2008

3

## **LIST OF TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS**

None.

660254v2 5

**RECORDED: 04/18/2006** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 003292 FRAME: 0175